Comhai'rle Cathrach
i Bhaile Atha Cliath
i " Dublin City Council

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2

ON MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 3.00 PM

AGENDA

MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2016

Presentation on Sandymount Merrion Blackrock Corridor Study Public
Consultation - National Transport Authority.

Presentation on Proposed Part 8 for Cork Hill / Castle Street
Minutes of the meeting held on 10/10/2016
Environment and Transportation Department Matters
i.  Traffic Advisory Group Minutes of Meeting held 25/10/2016.
Culture, Recreation and Emergency Services Department Matters
i. Part 8 Report on Peace Park.
Planning and Property Development Department Matters
i.  Update (verbal) on the Poolbeg West Strategic Development Zone (SDZ).

ii. Proposed disposal of a site at 43 Aungier Street and 1 Digges Street
Upper, Dublin 2.

iii.  Derelict Sites Report Q3.
South East Area Matters
i.  South East Area Updates on:
Community Development
Environmental Services

Housing Projects and Local Area Improvements
Sport and Recreation

YVVVY

1

PAGE

33-34

35-46

47 - 56



i.  Report on haming proposal for a development at Church Avenue,
Rathmines, Dublin 6.

Motions

Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey

This committee agrees to consider what steps to now initiate following the
publication of the National Transport Authority (NTA) Report on Wilfield Road and
Brighton Gardens.

Motion 2 from Councillor Frank Kennedy

Following the response to my question 12 at the October 2016 SEAC Meeting,
and the disgraceful state of the Irish Rail owned land at the footbridge over the
Dart line between the Merrion Gates and Sydney Parade Avenue (which is the
bridge from behind Ailesbury Mews and the OSG office building into Merrion
Parish Church) (see photos attached), this committee resolves to write to Irish
Rail calling on it to remedy this situation and clean the site without delay. It has
now become a health and safety hazard.

(Q.12 at October 2016 SEAC meeting: To ask the Area Manager to
arrange for the area surrounding the footbridge over the Dart line between
the Merrion Gates and Sydney Parade Avenue (which is the bridge from
behind Ailesbury Mews and the OSG office building into Merrion Parish
Church) to be cleaned as it is currently very dirty. This question refers in
particular to the footpath and surrounding area between the railway line
and the OSG building / Ailesbury Mews.)

Motion 3 from Councillor Claire Byrne

This area committee opposes the new measures to keep dogs on leash on
Sandymount Strand and calls on the Area Manager to outline the rationale behind
this decision, to clarify whether this requires a change in bye-laws and to explain
why this decision did not come before the area committee in advance of these
signs being erected.

Motion 4 from Councillor Claire Byrne

That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to ensure that the Pigeon
House Hotel remains at least in part use for cultural and creative purposes, that
the current tenants De Studio can remain there despite any new leasing
agreements and should that not be possible, that Dublin City Council will work to
provide an alternative location on the site for the studios and other such potential
cultural and creative purposes.

Motion 5 from Councillor Patrick Costello

That this local area calls on the manager to install a footpath at the second gate at
Mountpleasant Square, on the north side of the square. This gate is heavily used,
but there is no foot path and it lets out directly onto the road. Installing a footpath
would be a small safety improvement for a park used by many local children and
families.

Motion 6 from Councillor Kieran Binchy

To ask the Manager to convene an emergency meeting between the South East
Area Committee, the NTA and the Minister for Transport to discuss the NTA's
proposal for a redevelopment of the road network at Merrion Gates.

Motion 7 from Councillor Sonya Stapleton
This committee requests the manager to have a gate installed at the entrance to
car park of O'Carroll Villas flats.

2



Motion 8 from Councillor Sonya Stapleton
This committee requests the manager to allow residents in O'Carroll Villas flats to

apply for disk / permit parking on Montague Lane at the back of O’Carroll Villas
flats.

Questions to the Chief Executive 57 - 66






SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE
COISTE CHEANTAR AN OIRDHEISCIRT
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10" OCTOBER 2016
ORDUITHE A DEINEADH AN COISTE
10 DEIREADH FOMHAIR 2016

699. Presentation on Greening Strategy for Grafton Street Quarter.
Order: Noted.

700. Report on Proposed Part 8 for the construction of a new tearoom, upgrade of existing
bandstand and ancillary landscape works at Bushy Park.
Order: Agreed to initiate the Part 8 process.

701. Minutes of the meeting held on 12™ September 2016.
Order: Agreed.

702. Questions to the Chief Executive.
Order: Noted.

703. Environment and Transportation Department Matters

i.  Traffic Advisory Group Minutes of Meeting held 27" September 2016.
Order: Noted.

i. Update on Rutland Grove / Avenue Residents’ Requests.
Order: Noted.

704. Culture, Recreation & Economic Services Department Matters

i.  Report on proposed tree work, Eaton Square.
Order: Noted.

ii.  Report on proposal to install a mural at the Hive in Herbert Park.
Order: Noted.

iii.  Update on National Cultural Institutions and Neighbourhoods.
Order: Noted.

705. Housing and Residential Services Department Matters

i. Report on Part 8 St. Andrew’s Court.
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.

706. Planning & Property Development Department Matters

i.  Update on the Poolbeg Strategic Development Zone (SDZ).
Order: Noted.

Page 1




707. South East Area Matters
i.  Updates on the following:

Community Development Section.
Environmental Services Unit.

Housing Projects and Local Area Improvements.
Sport and Recreation Section.

Order: Noted.

YV VY

ii. Report on naming and numbering proposal for a development at Lansdowne
Road, Dublin 4.
Order: Agreed.

iii. Report on Proposed Extinguishment of Public Right of Way at Stable Lane.

Order: Agreed to initiate the extinguishment of public right of way
process.

Page 2



Motions

708.

7009.

710.

711.

712.

Motion from Councillor Paddy Smyth

This committee calls on the Manager to identify an area of paving in the area which is
heavily affected by dog fouling (e.g. outside Herzog Park or the junction of Claremont
Road and Serpentine Road) and, after consultation with local residents and
businesses, paint a large set of eyes (approx 3 to 5 metres wide) on the pavement
that is clearly visible to passers-by.

There is considerable evidence to suggest that this would serve as a cheap but
effective method of deterring anti-social behaviour such as dog fouling.

Below is the web address for the seminal paper on the subject by Ernst-Jones et al
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6600&d=-

77G15IvMLILFV3sjRPf3wLidhJXZ3nY 1iKIO9si50&s=342&u=https%3a%2f% 2fwww
%n2estaffd2encl%2eac%2euk%2fdaniel%2enettle%2fernestjonesnettlebateson%2ep
df

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion from Councillor Dermot Lacey

This committee requests a full update from the Manager on current issues affecting
the delay in preparing the Dodder Greenway and what works are presently being
undertaken to prepare for it proceeding.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion from Councillor Dermot Lacey

This committee requests the Manager to retain the old green nameplates where
possible and slow down the apparent programme of replacing these with the new
blue signs.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion from Councillor Mary Freehill
That the following cycleway be repaired and cycle lanes marks reinstated at
Terenure Place as a matter of urgency:

o The surfacing of the cycle lane going south from Rathgar to Terenure is in very
bad condition and parts of it need resurfacing where it is badly pitted and uneven.

e Terenure Road We
[...]
ocess without having to start from
scratch? At very least it is essential that Dublin City Council plays its part in
progressing measures to make Harold’s Cross a safer place to live and ensures that
the Office of Public Works makes the available necessary funding for this tank.
Order: Moved by Councillor Lacey. Report to councillor.

Motion from Councillor Frank Kennedy

Following the lack of progress subsequent to the letter from An Post to the Area
manager [received by the SEA Office on 19 Feb. 2016 (attached)], given its social
and strategic importance in the community, this Area Committee shall write to An
Post calling on them to provide a further update since this letter and to facilitate the
opening of a Post Office in Sandymount without delay.

Order: Agreed.

Motion from Councillor Chris Andrews

That a no dog fouling sign be placed on number 4 lamppost on Leukos Road just
next to the green area that many dog owners use as a toilet for their dog.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion from Councillor Chris Andrews

That work be carried out to ensure that the ongoing problems with Bishop Street
being overrun with rats.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion from Councillor Chris Andrews

That the Environmental Health and Planning Departments give an update on
progress in addressing the ongoing issues residents in Grand Canal Docks area
focusing on planning enforcement issues including out of hours permission work that
is being carried out and noise.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion from Councillor Claire Byrne

That this Area Committee calls on the Area manager to install street lighting in Grand
Canal Dock from the corner of Hanover Quay and Blood Stoney Road towards the
locks as a matter of urgency. The lack of street lighting here is dangerous for the
residents, particularly as the winter months are approaching and it is also contributing
to some anti social behaviour in the area.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion from Councillor Claire Byrne
That this Area Committee asks the Area manager to improve the waiting times at the
following pedestrian crossings

e The South Circular Road at Bloomfield Avenue

o Heytesbury Street at the junction of Long Lane / The Meath Hospital
The waiting times at these pedestrian crossings are too long and are not being
observed as a result. This is also not in keeping with the council policy of prioritising

the pedestrian.
Order: Report to councillor.

Page 4



719. Motion from Councillor Chris Andrews
That this Area Committee calls on the traffic engineer to meet with residents
Kimmage Grove and put forward measures that will tackle the ongoing parking
problems that they are experiencing.
Order: Report to councillor.

Chairperson
Dated 10" October 2016

Attendance

Members

Councillor P. McCartan (in the chair).

Councillors D. Lacey, K. Binchy, P. Costello, R. McGinley, C. Andrews, P. Smyth, A.
Feeney, F. Kennedy, C. Byrne and M. Flynn.

Apologies: Councillors S. Stapleton and M. Freehill.

Officials

R. Kenny, Area manager, South East Area Office.

B. Hanney, Assistant Area manager, South East Area Office.

J. Walll, Staff Officer, South East Area Office.

F. O’Brien, Staff Officer, South East Area Office.

M. Ginnetty, Assistant Staff Officer, South East Area Office.

P. McCann, Administrative Officer, South East Area Office.

C. Adamson, Environment & Transportation Department.

M. Noonan, Senior Executive Parks Superintendent, Parks & Landscaping Services Division.
B. Brady, Senior Executive Parks Superintendent, Parks & Landscaping Services Division.
M. Farrell, Senior Executive Planner, Planning and Property Development Department.

Non-officials
B. Seymour, Bernard Seymour Landscape Architects.

Page 5



Question to Chief Executive South East Area Committee

Q.1

Q.2

Q.3

Q.4

Meeting 10" October 2016

Councillor Ruairi McGinley
To ask the manager to deal with pothole on Mayfield Road East.

Reply:
Road Maintenance will have the pothole filled on Mayfield Road East.

[...]
Area manager to coordinate an
effective and imaginative programme to deal with these issues involving cooperation
between Dublin City Council, the OPW, the Gardai and community institutions such
as libraries and schools.

Reply:
An Inspection of this area last week showed the areas mentioned to be in a clean

and litter free condition and with sufficient public litterbins that are regularly serviced.
This area is not suitable for bottle banks. It is proposed to launch a “Think Don’t Tag”
video on social media in November and this will be rolled out to schools and other
relevant areas through various Dublin City Council staff and the Gardai.

Councillor Frank Kennedy

To ask the area manager to address the problem of aabandoned cars on Oaklands
Park and Drive, off Serpentine Avenue, which is becoming a serious issue?
Residents have recently counted four such cars which have been parked at this
location for at least the last six months. These cars have no up to date tax or
insurance and some have neither. There is one car with UK registration which has
been at the location for approximately a year.

Reply:
The four cars in question were inspected on the 27" September 2016.

Car registration no. 1 has current tax disc displayed and so could not be deemed
abandoned.

Car registration no. 2 has been inspected and the owner contacted. | am happy that
this vehicle is not abandoned.

Page 9



Q.12

Q.13

Car registration no. 3 has been inspected on two previous occasions and the owner
contacted. Again | am happy that vehicle is not abandoned.

Car registration no. 4 - the owner has been written to for clarification of status.

Councillor Frank Kennedy

To ask the area manager to arrange for the area surrounding the footbridge over the
Dart line between the Merrion Gates and Sydney Parade Avenue (which is the bridge
from behind Ailesbury Mews and the OSG office building into Merrion Parish Church)
to be cleaned as it is currently very dirty. This question refers in particular to the
footpath and surrounding area between the railway line and the OSG building /
Ailesbury Mews.

Reply:
Waste Management Services had the parts of this location which comes under the

remit of Dublin City Council cleaned on the 27" September 2016. Contact will be
made with Irish Rail to ensure that they clean up their property at this location.

Councillor Frank Kennedy
To ask the area manager to put in place the following arrangements to address the
problem of coaches on Burgh Quay:

(a) To write to all coach operators who stop at Burgh Quay and request that they
instruct their drivers to switch off the engine when stopped to allow passengers to
board and disembark in order to reduce noise pollution and vibration of adjacent
buildings;

(b) To require coach operators to provide a waiting area for patrons (as City Link on
Crampton Quay provide), or for the Council to build a shelter to prevent
passengers from using the entrances and steps of adjacent buildings as a waiting
area; and

(c) To provide a report on what the “additional bus priority measures” for Burgh Quay
referred to in the College Green Traffic Management plan entail.

Reply:
In response to each item:

(a) Please see Q84 and its reply from September 2016 meeting:

“Tail pipe and sound emissions are an inherent consequence of operating a bus
fleet. The buses are licensed to pick up and set down passengers at this
location. If they are overstaying in contravention of their license condition, with
the subsequent running of their engines, it is a matter for enforcement of the
license conditions. To request the turning off of engines while picking up or
dropping off passengers might only encourage a longer stay by buses at this
location, contrary to their existing permission for the boarding and alighting of
passengers only. These issues fall outside the remit of the Air Pollution Act 1987
and the Environmental Protection Act 1992.”

(b) The provision of bus shelters is not within the remit of Dublin City Council. Dublin
City Council has the role of assessing planning applications for the provision of
bus shelter when submitted.

(c) In relation to our proposal to introduce additional bus priority measures on Burgh
Quay, as referred to in our 'College Green Traffic Management Measures’, no
detail has been concluded. Any proposal which may be developed will be subject
to public consultation as part of the overall project.

Page 10



Q.14

Q.15

Q.16

Q.17

Q.18

Q.19

Councillor Paddy McCartan
To ask the manager to have area around Kerlogue Road, Ringsend cleared of weeds
and growth, see photo attached.

Reply:
The second round of weed-spraying throughout the South East Area commenced at

the end of September. Kerlogue Road, Ringsend is included in the spraying
schedule.

Councillor Paddy McCartan

To ask the manager to have the road at the entrance to Mount Sandford, Milltown
Road resurfaced. This section of the road is under the remit of Dublin City Council
and has become very uneven with potholes.

Reply:
This area of carriageway is not in charge. The area which is in charge runs along the

line of the boundary wall. It does not include the road entrance to the private gates.

This area appears to be private and as such does not come under the city council’s
remit. However, further enquiries are being made to establish the ownership.

Councillor Paddy McCartan

a) To ask the manager to arrange with Dublin Bus to have a Real Time sign erected
outward bound at Pearse Street, Stop humber 351, Opposite Pearse Street Library.
(b) To ask the manager to arrange with Dublin Bus to have a Real Time sign erected
outward bound at Ringsend, stop number 356, adjacent to the charity shop.

Reply:
The provision of Real Time Information signs is a function of the National Transport

Authority (NTA). This question has been referred to the NTA for consideration and a
report will issue to the Councillor when a reply is received

Councillor Paddy McCartan

To ask the manager t
[...]
sses.

As such the mix in the area has changed due to these difficulties, as recently
presented by a tenant in this area, who vacated a unit in August due to a lack of foot-
fall and difficulty in making the business work from a financial perspective.

Councillor Kieran Binchy
To ask the manager for an update on the provision of a disabled parking space on
Cambridge Avenue, Ringsend.

Reply:
The criteria for the provision of a disabled parking bay outside a private residence on

Cambridge Avenue was forwarded to the resident on 29™ June, 2016. No further
correspondence has been received to date by the City Council in relation to this
matter.

Councillor Kieran Binchy

To ask the manager to address the issue of fruit falling from the trees on Carlisle
Street and Emorville in Portobello, in the short term by ensuring adequate street
cleaning, and in the long term by replacing the trees with the agreement of the
residents.

Reply:
Waste Management Services Division operates a leaves and fruit removal

programme during the autumn and winter months. Priority is given to tree-lined
streets with heavy pedestrian use and areas particularly prone to flooding. We will
ensure that the above mentioned streets are included as often as possible during the
course of this programme.

These trees are a particularly heavy cropping variety of pear tree (Pyrus sps.) and |
am willing to arrange for their removal and replacement with a more appropriate
species subject to receipt of written consent from the local residents association and /
or a petition for their removal from residents on the streets.

Councillor Chris Andrews
To ask the area manager to ensure that the shower that has been sanctioned is put
into *details supplied as a matter of urgency given the very bad health of the tenant.

Reply:
The provision of a shower under our Scheme for persons with Disabilities was

approved for this tenant in July 2016. These works, together with approximately 30
other similar works are curre
[...]
the
Dubline tourist trail. This route incorporates many of the defining historic and cultural
heritage attractions of the capital.

The objective of the proposal is to improve the heritage and amenity value of Peace Garden
for the city. It is acknowledged that it is situated in a most historic and culturally important
area which forms links between different, bustling parts of the city and this is to be balanced
with creating a pocket park / sanctuary.

Page 33



In 2016 Dublin City Council commenced drafting a design for the refurbishment of Peace
Garden. The proposed layout seeks to balance the needs of all stakeholders and rejuvenate
the park. It is envisaged that the rejuvenation of the park will act as a catalyst for further
improvements in the surrounding city environment.

The agreement of the South East Area Committee for the initiation of the Part 8 process is
requested. The approval of a Part 8 is a reserved function of the city council.

Leslie Moore
Senior Parks Superintendent

Page 34



Development Department,
Civic Offices.

To the Chairman and Members of
the South East Area Committee.

With reference to the proposed disposal of a site at 43 Aungier Street and 1
Digges Street Upper, Dublin 2.

Following public advertisement for the disposal of 43 Aungier Street (protected
structure) and 1 Digges Street Upper, six offers were received. All offers were
considered by an assessment panel and Rustic Way Ltd. (Pressup / Oakmount Group)
was recommended as the preferred bidder.

It is now proposed to dispose of 43 Aungier Street and 1 Digges Street, as shown
outlined in red and coloured pink on Map Index No. SM-2016-0330-001, to the applicant

Rustic Way Ltd., subject to the following terms and conditions, as recommended by the
Chief Valuer:

1. That the consideration shall be in the sum of €831,000 (eight hundred and thirty
one thousand euro) plus VAT, in full and final settiement, payable as follows:

a. 20% deposit on signing of contracts, which must be w
[...]
dog licence.

Awareness

1. International rugby player Jamie Heaslip was engaged to produce a short video for
social media encouraging dog walkers to clean up after their dog. A poster campaign
is currently taking place with the same message featuring Jamie with his dog.
See https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5E10UIDDXpg&feature=youtu.be

2. Authorised staff while on patrol spoke to numerous dog walkers about their
responsibilities and also rewarded some of the many who were compliant with small
gifts.

Page 50


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5E10UlDDXpg&feature=youtu.be

Housing, Community & Emergency Services Department
South East Area Office

To the Chairperson and Members of the
South East Area Committee

Housing Projects and Local Area Improvements

Southern Campshires Flood Protection Scheme

The contractor moved on site on 23rd October 2014. The works are being carried out by the
Office of Public Works (OPW) and various sub-contractors and supervised by various
consultants for different aspects of these works. A number of ground condition problems
have slowed this project down to date. The estimated cost of this whole project from Butt
Bridge to Cardiff Lane is €3.5m and the current programme is to substantially complete the
works by end of 2016.

Grand Canal Sub Group

The latest meeting of the Grand Canal Sub-committee was held on 5" October 2016. Ms.
Terre Duffy has been appointed by Waterways Ireland as Dublin Docklands Development
Manager and will attend the next meeting. Clean-ups have been arranged in Grand Canal
Dock. The next meeting of the Grand Canal Sub-committee will be held on 9" November
2016.

Rathgar Village Improvement Plan (VIP)

The finalised Rathgar Village Improvement Plan (VIP) was approved at the January 2015
South East Area Committee. New lamp standards have been installed. New pedestrian
crossing will be in place in 2016. REDscape, Landscape Architects, were appointed to
design a plan for Herzog Park. The Draft Landscape Master plan w
[...]
 children
are at play?

Councillor Claire O’Connor
Can the footpaths in Mount Drummond be repaired?

Councillor Claire O’Connor
Can the footpaths on Hazelbrook Road be repaired?

Councillor Claire O’Connor
Can a speed ramp be placed at the curve on Lower Beechwood Avenue as a traffic
calming measure?

Councillor Claire O’Connor
Can a seat be put in the park in Neagh Road outside of the playground area for
elderly people who do not necessarily want to sit in the playground?

Councillor Frank Kennedy

To ask the Area manager to ensure that the tree outside No. 2 Merlyn Drive (and
opposite No. 44) is topped in circumstances where the branches are demonstrably
entangled in an overhead power line, thus giving rise to a serious health hazard (see
photo attached).

Councillor Frank Kennedy

To ask the area manager to repair the footpaths on Merlyn Drive and in particular the
footpath outside No. 2 which is uneven and dangerous (see photo attached). Such is
the risk that several elderly residents choose to walk on the road rather than the
footpath, which gives rise to serious risk of injury.

Page 59



Q.31

Q.32

Q.33

Q.34

Q.35

Councillor Frank Kennedy

At present when the traffic lights on the Merrion Road (where Nutley Lane meets the
Merrion Road at a T-junction) are red, during busy periods traffic will invariably back
all the way to the intersection of Merrion Road and Ailesbury Road. An effect of this
is that the pedestrian crossing on the Merrion Road outside the Merrion Shopping
Centre is traversed with cars even when these lights are red, because cars will be
sitting on the crossing before the lights turn red. This problem could be easily
resolved by placing a yellow box the width of the pedestrian crossing outside the
Merrion Shopping Centre. One has been installed to considerable success at the
pedestrian crossing near the Frascati Shopping Centre, Blackrock. The area
manager is asked to replicate this with a similar yellow box to cover the width of the
pedes
[...]
supplied.

Councillor Sonya Stapleton
To ask the manager to consider a transfer request for *details supplied.

Councillor Sonya Stapleton
To ask the manager to have graffiti painted over on the front gate of O’Carroll Villas
flat entrance.

Councillor Ruairi McGinley

To ask the manager to have some basic maintenance work carried out on Orwell
Park - like pathways resurfaced, mud cleared away, weeds kept under control, ivy
removed before trees are smothered and to have the lime kiln attended to before it
collapses.

Page 66



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10/10/2016
	4 Environment and Transportation Department Matters
	5 Culture, Recreation and Emergency Services Department Matters
	6 Planning and Property Development Department Matters
	Derelict Sites Report Q3

	7 South East Area Matters
	Naming proposal re development at Church Avenue

	9 Questions to the Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting

Comhai'rle Cathrach
Bhaile Atha Cliath

e i " Dublin City Council

MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD ON MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2016

Presentation on Sandymount Merrion Blackrock Corridor Study Public
Consultation - National Transport Authority.
Order: Noted

Presentation on Proposed Part 8 for Cork Hill / Castle Street
Order: Agreed to initiate the Part 8 process.

Minutes of the meeting held on 10/10/2016
Order: Agreed.

Environment and Transportation Department Matters

1 Traffic Advisory Group Minutes of Meeting held 25/10/2016.
Order: Noted.

Culture, Recreation and Emergency Services Department Matters

i. Part 8 Report on Peace Park.
Order: Deferred pending clarification of ownership query and
consultation with residents of Christchurch Apartments.

Planning and Property Development Department Matters

i.  Update (verbal) on the Poolbeg West Strategic Development Zone (SDZ).
Order: Noted.

ii. Proposed disposal of a site at 43 Aungier Street and 1 Digges Street
Upper, Dublin 2.
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.

iii.  Derelict Sites Report Q3.
Order: Noted.

South East Area Matters
i.  South East Area Updates on:

» Community Development

» Environmental Services

» Housing Projects and Local Area Improvements
» Sport and Recreation

Order: Noted.




i.  Report on haming proposal for a development at Church Avenue,
Rathmines, Dublin 6.
Order: Agreed.

Motions

Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey

This committee agrees to consider what steps to now initiate following the
publication of the National Transport Authority (NTA) Report on Wilfield Road and
Brighton Gardens.

Order: Agreed.

Motion 2 from Councillor Frank Kennedy

Following the response to my question 12 at the October 2016 SEAC Meeting,
and the disgraceful state of the Irish Rail owned land at the footbridge over the
Dart line between the Merrion Gates and Sydney Parade Avenue (which is the
bridge from behind Ailesbury Mews and the OSG office building into Merrion
Parish Church) (see photos attached), this committee resolves to write to Irish
Rail calling on it to remedy this situation and clean the site without delay. It has
now become a health and safety hazard.

(Q.12 at October 2016 SEAC meeting: To ask the Area Manager to
arrange for the area surrounding the footbridge over the Dart line between
the Merrion Gates and Sydney Parade Avenue (which is the bridge from
behind Ailesbury Mews and the OSG office building into Merrion Parish
Church) to be cleaned as it is currently very dirty. This question refers in
particular to the footpath and surrounding area between the railway line
and the OSG building / Ailesbury Mews.)
Order: Agreed.

Motion 3 from Councillor Claire Byrne

This area committee opposes the new measures to keep dogs on leash on
Sandymount Strand and calls on the Area Manager to outline the rationale behind
this decision, to clarify whether this requires a change in bye-laws and to explain
why this decision did not come before the area committee in advance of these
signs being erected.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 4 from Councillor Claire Byrne

That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to ensure that the Pigeon
House Hotel remains at least in part use for cultural and creative purposes, that
the current tenants De Studio can remain there despite any new leasing
agreements and should that not be possible, that Dublin City Council will work to
provide an alternative location on the site for the studios and other such potential
cultural and creative purposes.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 5 from Councillor Patrick Costello

That this local area calls on the manager to install a footpath at the second gate at
Mountpleasant Square, on the north side of the square. This gate is heavily used,
but there is no foot path and it lets out directly onto the road. Installing a footpath
would be a small safety improvement for a park used by many local children and
families.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 6 from Councillor Kieran Binchy
To ask the Manager to convene an emergency meeting between the South East

2




Area Committee, the NTA and the Minister for Transport to discuss the NTA's
proposal for a redevelopment of the road network at Merrion Gates.
Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 7 from Councillor Sonya Stapleton

This committee requests the manager to have a gate installed at the entrance to
car park of O'Carroll Villas flats.

Order: Report to councillor.

Motion 8 from Councillor Sonya Stapleton

This committee requests the manager to allow residents in O'Carroll Villas flats to
apply for disk / permit parking on Montague Lane at the back of O’Carroll Villas
flats.

Order: Report to councillor. Refer to JPC.

Questions to the Chief Executive
Order: Noted.

Councillor Paddy McCartan

Chairperson

Monday, 14 November 2016

Attendance:
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors:
Claire O'Connor Kieran Binchy Claire Byrne

Frank Kennedy
Paddy Smyth
Patrick Costello

Dermot Lacey
Sonya Stapleton
Anne Feeney

Ruairi McGinley
Chris Andrews

Officers Officers Officers

Rose Kenny Brian Hanney Jennifer Wall
Fiona O’Brien Nial Dully Brian Swan
Deirdre Scully Leah Johnston Perry Chitombo
Killian Skay Mark Ginnetty Brian Kirk

Paul McCann John O’Hara Oisin Griffin

Peter Leonard Eileen Martin Gerry Geoghegan

Chris Adamson

Apologies:
ClIr. Mary Freehill

Non-Members:
Hugh Creegan

Clir. Mannix Flynn

Michael Ahearne



